

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**

Bench
Sr.Nos:-
58 & 59
[3580]



**WRIT APPEAL NO: 484 of 2026 along with
W.A.No.485 of 2026**

W.A.No.484 of 2026:

...Appellant

M/s. Chaturbhuja Properties

Vs.

M/s. Pavan Granite Metal Works and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Appellant : Mr. Gudapati Venkateswara Rao appearing
vice Mr. Venkat Sailendra, G.

Advocates for Respondents : Mr. V. Sai Kumar – R1 to R4

GP for Municipal Administration and Urban
Development – R5

Mrs. S. Pranathi, Spl GP for the State – R6

GP for Revenue – R7

GP for Mines and Geology – R8 & R9

Mr. Bolla Venkata Rama Rao, Standing
Counsel for APPCB – R10

Dheera Kanishka – R1 to R4 in
W.A.No.485 of 2026

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO**

DATE : 30th April 2026

P C :

Learned counsel for appellant submits that requirement of mining/blasting area being at a distance of 1 km from any commercial or residential site was limited to facts and circumstances of the case before

Hon'ble the Supreme Court in ***Md. Haroon Ansari and another Vs. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, 2004 (1) SCC 491***. In the present case, for the sake of arguments, even if it is so accepted to be the norm, though not accepted as such, the petitioner's land is at a distance of 1.3 km.

District Collector, NTR District, is directed to have necessary exercise carried out in order to ascertain distance between the land of appellant and mine blasting area.

This exercise shall be carried out within next fifteen (15) days with notice to parties and affected parties of time and date fixed, so that they can ensure their presence on said date.

List on 25.06.2026.

LISA GILL, CJ

R RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J

kbs